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TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON
_____________________

ZONING HEARING BOARD

A G E N D A
July 15, 2025

7:00 PM

 

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL                 
Steven Kline, Zoning Hearing Board Chair
Laura Hanes , Zoning Hearing Board Vice-Chair
Michael O'Connor , Zoning Hearing Board Secretary
Michael Thompson, Zoning Hearing Board Member
Peter Kim, Zoning Hearing Board Member
Joseph Kuhls Esq., Zoning Hearing Board Solicitor

DECISIONS

 a. 25-34: Steven Spencer

 b. 25-35: Katina Balis 

 c. 25-36: Chase Rubin

 d. 25-37: Genna Kreher

 e. 25-39: Monica Smith

 
In Person Information:

Location: 1176 Old York Road, Abington, PA 19001, Board Room, 2nd Floor
Webinar Information:

Please note: Public comments by Zoom will be accepted at the conclusion of each hearing. Any
party to an application must appear in person. 

Join by computer, tablet, or application: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81388186288
Join by telephone: 1-929-436-2866 and entering the meeting ID number 813-8818-6288

when prompted.
Meeting ID: 813-8818-6288
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 f. 25-40: Kevin and Petra Opett

 g. 25-42:James Giamboy

 h. 25-43: Elliot Hershman

PUBLIC HEARINGS

 a. 25-17: Oxford Ave Real Estate LLC (continued from June 17, 2025) requests the
following relief from and pursuant to the Ordinance to expand the C-10 Convenience Store Use
located upon property identified as 1363 Easton Rd, within the MS-H Main Street-High
Intensity/Density Zoning District, Ward #5:

1. a Special Exception pursuant to Ordinance §1906 to expand the existing nonconforming
use; and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §1907.A.1 to expand an existing nonresidential
nonconforming structure; and

3. a Variance from Ordinance §2601.N.2 to allow the trash containment area between the
building and the street.

 b. 25-38: Carlos Espinosa (continued from June 17, 2025) requests a Variance from
Ordinance §2601.P.4 to allow a driveway greater than 20 ft. wide at real property identified as
534 Melody Lane, within the R-4 Medium-High-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward
#12.

 c. 25-41: Christian Abraham and Edward Delaney (continued from June 17, 2025)
request a Special Exception pursuant to Ordinance §1005 to allow a G-1 Amusement Arcade
Use at real property identified as 1321 Easton Road, within the MS-VC Main Street – Village
Center Zoning District, Ward #9.

 d. 25-44: Joshua and Lori Shapiro request the following relief from the Ordinance to
construct a fence upon real property identified as 1550 Cloverly Lane, within the R-1 Low-
Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #1:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A.Use A-13.1 to allow a fence higher than 6 feet; and
2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A.Use A-13.2 to allow a fence higher than 4 feet within

the required front yard setback.

 e. 25-45: Mahmoud Mustafa requests a Variance from Ordinance §2103.Use A-13.1 to allow a
fence higher than 6 feet to be erected at real property identified as 1031 Susquehanna Road,
within the R-1 Low-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #1.

 f. 25-46: Mike Salevsky requests a Variance from Ordinance §602.Fig 6.1 to allow
construction of a porch addition within the required front and side yard setbacks at real
property identified as 736 Maple Avenue, within the R-4 Medium-High-Density Residential
Zoning District, Ward #9.
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 g. 25-47: Douglas and Dawn White request the following relief from the Ordinance to allow
construction of a fence at real property identified as 1209 Johnston Avenue, within the
Floodplain Overlay District and the R-4 Medium-High-Density Residential Zoning District,
Ward #15:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §1407.3.B to permit a solid privacy fence within the floodway
and floodplain; and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A.Use A-13.2 to install a fence higher than 4 feet
within the front yard setback.

 h. 25-48: EVO Property Management LLC requests a Variance from Ordinance §1006.Fig
10.19 to permit less than the Required Minimum Green Area at real property identified as
1733 Easton Road, within the MS-L The Main Street-Low-Density/Intensity Zoning District,
Ward #5.

 i. 25-49: 1580 Warner Road LLC requests the following relief from the Ordinance to expand
the existing nonconforming structure located upon real property identified as 1580 Warner
Road, within the R-1 Low-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #1:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §1907.A.1 to expand a nonconforming non-residential
structure;

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.B.Use B-1:1 to allow an Agricultural Use on a lot
smaller than 10 acres; and

3. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.B.Use B-1:2 to allow farm structures closer than 50
feet from property lines.

 j. 25-50: Washington York 2021 LLC requests the following relief from the Ordinance for
location of trash containers located upon real property identified as 101 Washington Lane,
within the AO Apartment-Office Zoning District, Ward #7:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §2601.N.1 to place trash containers between the building
and street, and within 15 feet of adjoining residential use or district; and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2601.N.2 to allow trash containers without self-closing lids
or placement in self-confining containers.

 k. 25-51: Ukrainian Catholic Archeparchy of Philadelphia and the Sister/Convent of
St. Basil the Great request the following relief from the Ordinance for a proposed
subdivision of real property currently identified as Montgomery Count Parcel 30-00-22488-
00-9 (along Cedar Road) and Montgomery Count Parcel 30-00-22492-00-5 along Fox Chase
Road, within the CS Community Service Zoning District, Ward #3:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.E.Use E-1:1 to allow a Cemetery on a lot smaller than
25 Acres; and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.E.Use E-1:3 to allow burial sites within 40 feet of the
property line.

POTENTIAL DECISION(S) ON ANY PENDING ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATIONS
AND/OR APPEALS.
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ADJOURNMENT

NOTE
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BOARD POLICY ON PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

For Information Purposes Only

The Township shall conduct business in accordance with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Laws
governing the conduct of public meetings and only establish guidelines that shall govern public
participation at meetings consistent with the law.

Each commenter shall:

Direct their comments to the Presiding Officer;

Speak from the podium or into a microphone designated by the presiding officer;

State their name for the record;

Either orally or in writing provide their address for the record;

Have a maximum of three minutes to make their comments. Each commenter when speaking to a

specific agenda item, is to keep their comments relative to that identified agenda item;

Speak one time per agenda item;

When commenting on non-agenda items, the commenter is to keep their comments related to

matters of the Township of Abington, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

State a question to the Presiding Officer after all commenters have spoken, and;

Be seated after speaking or upon the request of the presiding officer;

Not engage in debate, dialogue or discussion;

Not disrupt the public meeting, and;

Exercise restraint and sound judgement in avoiding the use of profane language, and the maligning

of others.
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-34: Steven Spencer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-34: Steven Spencer requests the following relief from and pursuant to the Ordinance for
improvements to a single-family dwelling identified as 1017 Lindsay Lane, within the R-1 Low-Density
Residential Zoning District, Ward #1:

1. a Special Exception pursuant to §1908 to permit the construction of a structure on an existing
nonconforming lot; and

2. a Variance from §302.Figure 3.1 to construct addition within the required Side Yard setback; and
3. a Variance from §302.Figure 3.1 to allow more than the maximum impervious allowed.

 

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a
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RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-34: Steven Spencer
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-35: Katina Balis

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-34: Steven Spencer requests the following relief from and pursuant to the Ordinance for
improvements to a single-family dwelling identified as 1017 Lindsay Lane, within the R-1 Low-Density
Residential Zoning District, Ward #1:

1. a Special Exception pursuant to §1908 to permit the construction of a structure on an existing
nonconforming lot; and

2. a Variance from §302.Figure 3.1 to construct addition within the required Side Yard setback; and
3. a Variance from §302.Figure 3.1 to allow more than the maximum impervious allowed.

 

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a
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RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-35: Katina Balis 
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-36: Chase Rubin

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-34: Steven Spencer requests the following relief from and pursuant to the Ordinance for
improvements to a single-family dwelling identified as 1017 Lindsay Lane, within the R-1 Low-Density
Residential Zoning District, Ward #1:

1. a Special Exception pursuant to §1908 to permit the construction of a structure on an existing
nonconforming lot; and

2. a Variance from §302.Figure 3.1 to construct addition within the required Side Yard setback; and
3. a Variance from §302.Figure 3.1 to allow more than the maximum impervious allowed.

 

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a
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RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-36: Chase Rubin
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-37: Genna Kreher

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-34: Steven Spencer requests the following relief from and pursuant to the Ordinance for
improvements to a single-family dwelling identified as 1017 Lindsay Lane, within the R-1 Low-Density
Residential Zoning District, Ward #1:

1. a Special Exception pursuant to §1908 to permit the construction of a structure on an existing
nonconforming lot; and

2. a Variance from §302.Figure 3.1 to construct addition within the required Side Yard setback; and
3. a Variance from §302.Figure 3.1 to allow more than the maximum impervious allowed.

 

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

25



RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-37: Genna Kreher

26



27



28



PROJECT

DATE CLIENTMAY 16, 2025 IAN & GENNA KREHER

KREHER RESIDENCE
1035 LEOPARD ROAD                                                                            ZONING HEARING

ARCHITECTS Donna Lisle, Juliet Fajardo29



VIEWS OF EXG HOUSE ZONING HEARING30



CURRENT SURVEY, 2025 ZONING HEARING31



PLOT PLAN ZONING HEARING

PROPERTY INFORMATION:
OWNER: GENNA & IAN KREHER AND NEAL & DIANA KREHER
APN: 30-00-37772-00-7
TRACT ADDRESS: 1035 LEOPARD ROAD
DOCUMENT: DEED BOOK 6337, PAGE 2814
EXISTING GROSS AREA: 34,224 SQ FT OR 0.786 ACRES

ZONING DATA:
PER ABINGTON TOWNSHIP, ARTICLE III, SECTION 302 
ZONING DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION: R-1 RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (LOW DENSITY)

ZONING REQUIREMENT REQUIRED EXISTING
MINIMUM LOT AREA 43,560 SQ FT 34,224 SQ FT
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 200 FT 247 FT
MINIMUM LOT DEPTH 100 FT 140 FT
MINIMUM FRONT YARD 50 FT 82.6 FT
MINIMUM REAR YARD 30 FT 34.2 FT
MINIMUM SIDE YARD 20 FT 19.7 FT
MAXIMUM BUILDING AREA 20 % 8.1 %
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 25 % 18.8 %
MINIMUM GREEN AREA: 75 % 81.2 %
MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL BUILDING HEIGHT < 35 FT < 35 FT
MAXIMUM BUILDING LENGTH 150 FT 88 FT
MINIMUM SEPARATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS > 40 FT > 40 FT

IMPERVIOUS DATA:
EXISTING DWELLING WITH ATTACHED GARAGE: 2,762 SQ FT
EXISTING ASPHALT DRIVE: 2,743 SQ FT
EXISTING CONCRETE PATIO & WALKWAY:  575 SQ FT
EXISTING FLAGSTONE WALKWAY:  236 SQ FT
EXISTING STACKED STONE WALLS:  133 SQ FT

TOTAL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE: 6,449 SQ FT

PROPOSED
34,224 SQ FT
247 FT
140 FT
82.6 FT
34.2 FT
15 FT
8.3%
20%
78%
35 FT
91'-6"
> 40 FT

3,058 SQ FT
NO CHANGE
1,742 SQ FT BACK AREA
191SF WALKWAY + 127SF PORCH
NO CHANGE

7,994 SQ FT
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ENGLARGED PLOT PLAN ZONING HEARING33



EXISTING SITE PLAN ZONING HEARING34



EXISTING SURVEY FROM TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING35



DISTANCE TO NEAREST NEIGHBOR ZONING HEARING36



AREA OUTSIDE OF ALLOWED SETBACK ZONING HEARING

+80 SF
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EXISTING FOOTPRINT ZONING HEARING

Design Constraint #1:
- Reusing existing 

foundation at the 
west facing front 
elevation

2762 SF
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PROPOSED KITCHEN AREA ZONING HEARING

THE EXISTING 
KITCHEN = 195 SF.  
MOST SUBURBAN 

HOMES HAVE 
KITCHENS OF 25O 
SQ FT OR LARGER

Design Constraint #1:
- Reusing existing 

foundation at the 
west facing front 
elevation

Design Constraint #2:
- A need for a larger 

kitchen which 
includes a pantry 
and eating area for 
children

PROPOSED KITCHEN @ 360 SF 
(PANTRY @ 20 SF

& KIDS EATING AREA @ 40 SF)
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STEEP SLOPE CALCULATION ZONING HEARING

35% + 46.5% + 42% / 3 = 
41.17% AVG STEEP SLOPE

Design Constraint #1:
- Reusing existing 

foundation at the 
west facing front 
elevation

Design Constraint #2:
- A need for a larger 

kitchen which 
includes a pantry 
and eating area for 
children

Design Constraint #3:
- Steep Slope
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AREA OF BACKYARD TO PRESERVE ZONING HEARING

Design Constraint #1:
- Reusing existing 

foundation at the 
west facing front 
elevation

Design Constraint #2:
- A need for a larger 

kitchen which 
includes a pantry 
and eating area for 
children

Design Constraint #3:
- Steep Slope

Design Constraint #4:
- Preserving 

Backyard space 
for children’s 
recreation

1663 SF OF TOTAL EXISTING 
USABLE BACKYARD SPACE
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SUMMARY - GROUND LEVEL PROPOSED PLAN ZONING HEARING

+80 SF

42



GROUND LEVEL ELEVATIONS -  PROPOSED DESIGN ZONING HEARING43



ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-39: Monica Smith

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-39: Monica Smith requests the following relief from and pursuant to the Ordinance to construct a
shed at real property identified as 111 Egerton Avenue, within the R-4 Medium-High-Density Residential
Zoning District, Ward #6:

1. a Special Exception pursuant to Ordinance §1908 to allow the construction of a structure on an
existing nonconforming lot; and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §602.Figure 6.1 to allow more than the maximum impervious
permitted.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-39: Monica Smith
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-40: Kevin and Petra Opett 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-40: Kevin and Petra Opett request a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A. Use A-13.2 to allow a
fence greater than 4 feet in height within the required front yard area of real property identified as 807
Maple Avenue, within the R-4 Medium-High-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #14.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-40: Kevin and Petra Opett
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-42: James Giamboy 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-42:James Giamboy requests the following relief from and pursuant to the Ordinance to construct a
Single-Family Dwelling upon property identified as Lot 48 Prospect Ave, commonly referred to as Tax
ID# 30-00-54772-00-8, within the R-4 Medium-High-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #5:

1. a Special Exception pursuant to Ordinance §1908 to allow the construction of a structure on an
existing nonconforming lot; and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §602.Figure 6.1 to allow less than the required side yard setback; and
3. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.Use H-7.4.c.(3) Openings-to-walls ratio

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-42:James Giamboy
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-43: Elliot Hershman 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-43: Elliot Hershman requests the following relief from and pursuant to the Ordinance for
improvements to a single-family dwelling identified as 1221 School Lane, within the R-1 Low-Density
Residential Zoning District, Ward #1:

1. a Special Exception pursuant to Ordinance §2103.A. Use A-1 to convert a detached structure into
an Accessory Dwelling Unit; and

2. Variances from Ordinance §2103.A. Use A-1 2.c.(1) & (2) regarding familial occupancy
requirements.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-43: Elliot Hershman
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-17: Oxford Ave Real Estate LLC 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-17: Oxford Ave Real Estate LLC requests the following relief from and pursuant to the Ordinance
to expand the C-10 Convenience Store Use located upon property identified as 1363 Easton Rd, within
the MS-H Main Street-High Intensity/Density Zoning District, Ward #5:

1. a Special Exception pursuant to Ordinance §1906 to expand the existing nonconforming use; and
2. a Variance from Ordinance §1907.A.1 to expand an existing nonresidential nonconforming

structure; and
3. a Variance from Ordinance §2601.N.2 to allow the trash containment area between the building

and the street.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

81



25-17: Oxford Ave Real Estate LLC (continued from June 17, 2025) requests the following relief
from and pursuant to the Ordinance to expand the C-10 Convenience Store Use located upon property
identified as 1363 Easton Rd, within the MS-H Main Street-High Intensity/Density Zoning District,
Ward #5:

1. a Special Exception pursuant to Ordinance §1906 to expand the existing nonconforming use; and
2. a Variance from Ordinance §1907.A.1 to expand an existing nonresidential nonconforming

structure; and
3. a Variance from Ordinance §2601.N.2 to allow the trash containment area between the building

and the street.
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TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON 
 ZONING HEARING BOARD 
 NOTICE 
 
DATE:    March 5, 2025  APPLICATION: # 25-17 

 

APPLICANT:    Oxford Ave Real Estate LLC 

 

OWNER:    Oxford Ave Real Estate LLC 
 

LOCATION:    1363 Easton Rd, Abington, PA 19001 

 

 

DESCRIPTION:  25-17:  Oxford Ave Real Estate LLC requests the following 
relief from and pursuant to the Ordinance to expand the C-10 Nonresidential 
Use located upon property identified as 1363 Easton Rd, within the MS-H Main 
Street-High Intensity/Density Zoning District, Ward #5: 

 
1. a Special Exception pursuant to Ordinance §1906 to expand the  

  existing nonconforming Use; and  
 

2. a Variance from Ordinance §1907.A.1 to expand an existing  
  nonresidential nonconforming structure; and 

 
3. a Variance from Ordinance §2601.N.2 to allow the trash  

  containment area between the building and the street. 
 

 
 

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday March 18, 2025 starting at 7:00 

P.M. at the Abington Township Municipal Building at 1176 Old York Rd, 
Abington PA 19001 A copy of the application and plans are on file with the 
Zoning Office and are available to view on our website at 
www.abingtonpa.gov.  

100

http://www.abingtonpa.gov/
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-38: Carlos Espinosa

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-38: Carlos Espinosa requests a Variance from Ordinance §2601.P.4 to allow a driveway greater
than 20 ft. wide at real property identified as 534 Melody Lane, within the R-4 Medium-High-Density
Residential Zoning District, Ward #12.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-38: Carlos Espinosa (continued from June 17, 2025) requests a Variance from Ordinance
§2601.P.4 to allow a driveway greater than 20 ft. wide at real property identified as 534 Melody Lane,
within the R-4 Medium-High-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #12.
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-41: Christian Abraham and Edward Delaney 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-41: Christian Abraham and Edward Delaney request a Special Exception pursuant to
Ordinance §1005 to allow a G-1 Amusement Arcade Use at real property identified as 1321 Easton Road,
within the MS-VC Main Street – Village Center Zoning District, Ward #9.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-41: Christian Abraham and Edward Delaney (continued from June 17, 2025) request a
Special Exception pursuant to Ordinance §1005 to allow a G-1 Amusement Arcade Use at real property
identified as 1321 Easton Road, within the MS-VC Main Street – Village Center Zoning District, Ward #9.
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-44: Joshua and Lori Shapiro

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-44: Joshua and Lori Shapiro request the following relief from the Ordinance to construct a fence
upon real property identified as 1550 Cloverly Lane, within the R-1 Low-Density Residential Zoning
District, Ward #1:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A.Use A-13.1 to allow a fence higher than 6 feet; and
2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A.Use A-13.2 to allow a fence higher than 4 feet within the

required front yard setback.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-44: Joshua and Lori Shapiro request the following relief from the Ordinance to construct a fence
upon real property identified as 1550 Cloverly Lane, within the R-1 Low-Density Residential Zoning
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District, Ward #1:
1. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A.Use A-13.1 to allow a fence higher than 6 feet; and
2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A.Use A-13.2 to allow a fence higher than 4 feet within the

required front yard setback.
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TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON 
ZONING HEARING BOARD 

NOTICE 

DATE:    June 26, 2025  APPLICATION: # 25-44 

APPLICANT:   Joshua and Lori Shapiro 

OWNER:   Joshua and Lori Shapiro 

LOCATION:   1550 Cloverly Ln, Jenkintown, PA 19046 

25-44: Joshua and Lori Shapiro request the following relief from the 
Ordinance to construct a fence upon real property identified as 1550 Cloverly 
Lane, within the R-1 Low-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #1:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A.Use A-13.1 to allow a fence 
higher than 6 feet; and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A.Use A-13.2 to allow a fence 
higher than 4 feet within the required front yard setback.

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, July 15, 2025 starting at 7:00 
P.M. at the Abington Township Municipal Building at 1176 Old York Rd, 
Abington PA 19001 A copy of the application and plans are on file with 
the Zoning Office and are available to view on our website at 
www.abingtonpa.gov.  
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-45: Mahmoud Mustafa

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-45: Mahmoud Mustafa requests a Variance from Ordinance §2103.Use A-13.1 to allow a fence
higher than 6 feet to be erected at real property identified as 1031 Susquehanna Road, within the R-1
Low-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #1.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-45: Mahmoud Mustafa requests a Variance from Ordinance §2103.Use A-13.1 to allow a fence
higher than 6 feet to be erected at real property identified as 1031 Susquehanna Road, within the R-1
Low-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #1.
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ADDENDUM TO APPLICATION TO 
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF ABINGTON TOWNSHIP 

 
Mahmoud Mustafa 

1031 Susquehanna Road 
Jenkintown, PA 19046 

 
I. The Subject Property 
 

Mahmoud Mustafa (the “Applicant”) is the owner of the subject property located at 1031 
Susquehanna Road, Jenkintown, PA 19046 (Montgomery County Parcel I.D. 300064412007) (the 
“Property”) in the R-1 Low-Density Residential Zoning District of Abington Township (the 
“Township”). The Applicant’s ownership of the Property is reflected in a deed dated June 26, 
2017, and recorded with the Recorder of Deeds Office of Montgomery County on July 3, 2017 at 
Deed Book 6051, Page 311.1 The Property is approximately one (1) acre in area. The Property has 
frontage on and is bounded by Susquehanna Road to the south. The Property is bounded by 
residential properties to the west, north, and east. The Property is primarily improved with a single-
family dwelling, driveway, shed, rear patio, and fence. The Applicant lives on the Property with 
his two sons. 
 
II. The Improvements to the Subject Property 
 
 On July 16, 2016, the Township issued the Applicant a permit to build a brick fence on the 
Property near the top of the driveway, measuring 96 inches wide (separated by the dwelling in the 
middle) and four to six feet in height, as shown on Sheet A-10 of a plan prepared by the Applicant’s 
architect Lunbuild and submitted to the Township with the fence permit application (the “Original 
Plan”). The Applicant stopped working on the fence in October of 2024, after being instructed by 
the Township that the fence was too high. The work remaining to be done is to install paneling 
composed of wood or PVC along the metal portions of the fence. 
 

In building the fence, the Applicant built his fence at a height ranging from five feet, nine 
inches (5’9”) to eleven feet, three-and-one-half inches (11’, 3.5”) which was higher than as shown 
on the Original Plan, as well as higher than as permitted by Chapter 162, Article XXI, Section 
2103, Use A-13, Subsection 1, "Fences and Walls," which only allows a maximum height of fences 
and walls of six (6) feet.  
 

On May 2, 2025, two non-traffic citations were issued by the Township to the Applicant, 
regarding the fence height (Citation No. 25-0018) and fence material (Citation No. 25-0019), and 
asserting that the Applicant was in violation of the Township Code.2 The Applicant’s architect 
Lunbuild thereafter submitted an amended plan to the Township dated May 15, 2025, which 
showed the as-built dimensions of the fence (the “Amended Plan”).3 Another plan will be 
submitted as soon as possible, in advance of the hearing scheduled on this matter, showing the 
aforementioned paneling. 

 
1 A copy of the deed is attached as Exhibit “A.” 
2 The issue of fence material is not before this Board.  
3 A copy of the Amened Plan is attached as Exhibit “B.” 
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III. Grounds for Dimensional Variance Relief 
 
The Applicant now submits this application to the Abington Township Zoning Hearing 

Board for a dimensional variance from Chapter 162, Article XXI, Section 2103, Use A-13, 
Subsection 1, “Fences and Walls” to have a fence with a height ranging from 5 feet, 9 inches to 11 
feet, 3.5 inches, where a maximum of six (6) feet is otherwise permitted. The grounds for relief 
are set forth below. 

 
Pursuant to Article XX of the Zoning Ordinance, which incorporates the requirements of 

Article IX of the Municipalities Planning Code, 53 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 10910.2(a), the Applicant is 
entitled to a dimensional variance given the unique physical circumstances of the Property, which 
resulted in an unnecessary hardship to the Applicant. In particular, the Applicant has a large, 
unfenced rear yard that has in the past been subject to theft of expensive equipment construction 
equipment owned by the Applicant. To enhance the safety of his Property, the Applicant desired 
to install a fence along the mid-line of his home, running east to west. To do so, he felt that a height 
of 5 feet, 9 inches to 11 feet, 3.5 inches was more appropriate from a safety perspective than the 
Township maximum of six (6) feet. Further, he built the center part of the fence higher than the 
other parts of it to look more aesthetically pleasing. The Applicant is not responsible for the size 
and openness of his rear yard as it was that size when he bought the Property. Moreover, the 
dimensional variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 
Zoning District, nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or development of 
adjacent properties, nor be detrimental to the public welfare. On the contrary, the fence will 
enhance the neighborhood, given the architectural uniqueness of the design. Finally, the fence 
needs to be no higher than what is currently proposed to enable the Applicant to safeguard his 
Property. 

 
The grant of the requested dimensional variance would also comply with Section 2001.1 

of the Zoning Ordinance. First, the dimensional variance will not overcrowd the land or create an 
undue concentration of population; rather, there is no additional dwelling space proposed. Second, 
the dimensional variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property; 
rather, the fence only affects the Applicant’s Property. Third, the dimensional variance will not 
increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger the public safety; rather, one of the purposes of 
the fence is to increase the safety of the Applicant. Fourth, the dimensional variance will not 
substantially increase congestion in the public streets or adversely affect Township transportation; 
rather, the fence is set back along the midline of the Property and will not cause any increase in 
traffic. Fifth, the dimensional variance will not adversely affect or unduly burden public water, 
sewer, school, police, fire, park, or other public facilities; rather, the fence is unique to the Property 
itself and will not affect in any way the foregoing public services/facilities. Finally, the 
dimensional variance will not affect in any other manner the health, safety, morals, or general 
welfare; rather, the fence is an aesthetically pleasing feature, set back along the midline of the 
Property, which will enhance the neighborhood and not negatively impact the public in any way 
whatsoever. 

 
 The Applicant understands the post-hoc nature of the relief sought, and he appreciates that 
he is requesting the relief only after changing the proposed height of the fence and constructing 
the majority of it on the Property. The Applicant apologizes for this oversight. He did not realize 
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he needed a variance to make the fence a different height than listed on the permit, due in part to 
similar structures in the neighborhood. Once it identified by the Township that the fence exceeded 
the height limit and that dimensional variance relief would be required, the Applicant immediately 
retained legal counsel and began the process of submitting the instant application to this Board.  
 
IV. Request for Relief 
 
 In consideration of the Application, Addendum, and attachments, the Applicant 
respectfully requests that the Abington Township Zoning Hearing Board grant the Application for 
a dimensional variance from Chapter 162, Article XXI, Section 2103, Use A-13, Subsection 1 of 
the Zoning Ordinance, to permit the fence to have a maximum height of 11 feet, 3.5 inches (for 
two of the columns) where six (6) feet is otherwise permitted. Additional documentary evidence 
and testimony in support of the Applicant’s request for relief will be at the time of the hearing 
scheduled on this matter.  
 
 
      Respectfully submitted: 
 
      UNRUH TURNER BURKE & FREES 
 
       
Date: June 20, 2025         By:____________________________ 
      Matthew N. Korenoski 
    
      Counsel for Applicant, 
      Mahmoud Mustafa 
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WIC WALK-IN CLOSET
WP WATERPROOF
WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC

SITE PLAN

APPLICABLE CODES

SCOPE OF WORK

 1" = 20'-0"1 SITE PLAN

OWNER:
MUSTAFA MAHMOUD
1031 SUSQUEHANNA RD
JENKINTOWN, PA 19046
215-778-5156

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL:
RD DESIGNS
RONALDO DE LUNA, M.ARCH
INFO@DELUNAARCHITECTURE.COM
215-868-9188

ENGINEERING CONSULTANT:
KIRO ENGINEERING
MINA A. MIKAEEL, P.E.
MINA@KIROENGINEERING.COM

2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

SHEET LIST
SHEET LIST

SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME

A-0 COVER SHEET
A-10 PLAN & ELEVATION - ORIGINAL PLAN
A-11 PLAN & ELEVATION - AMENDED PLAN
A-60 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

1

1

No. Description Date
1 AMENDMENT 5.15.202
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LEGEND

PROPOSED MASONRY FENCE

SITE PLAN NOTES
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS AND FIELD 
MEASUREMENT

2. PROPERTY OWNER DID NOT PROVIDE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL WITH 
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEY.  PROPERTY DIMENSIONS WERE 
OBTAINED FROM MONTGOMERY COUNTY PROPERTY RECORDS 
WEBSITE

3. PROPERTY OWNER ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROPERTY 
BOUNDRIES

PLAN NOTES

PROPOSED PERMEABLE PAVER

EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS AND FIELD 
MEASUREMENT

2. METAL WALK GATE & ROLL GATE WILL BE INSTALLED AT LATER DATE 

3. GATE FRABRICATOR WILL OBTAIN FIELD MEASUREMENTS AFTER 
MASONRY FENCE IS ERECTED.  SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE PROVIDED AT 
FUTURE DATE TO CONTRACTOR AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

4. PROPOSED BRICK FENCE TO MATCH EXISTING BRICK.  PROPERTY 
OWNER WILL CHOOSE MATERIAL AND MORTAR

5. TOP OF PROPOSED BRICK FENCE TO BE ROWLOCKED OR WITH 
STONE CAP.  PROPERTY OWNER WILL CHOOSE CAP

6. REFER TO SHEET A-60 FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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1412 SQ FT

PROPOSED ROLL GATE
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PROPOSED 6' MASONRY FENCEPROPOSED 6' MASONRY FENCE PROPOSED 6' MASONRY FENCEPROPOSED 6' MASONRY FENCE

PROPOSED 36" X 16" 
MASONRY COLUMN

PROPOSED 48" X 16" 
MASONRY COLUMN

PROPOSED 48" X 16" 
MASONRY COLUMN

PROPOSED 36" X 16" 
MASONRY COLUMN

PROPOSED 36" X 16" 
MASONRY COLUMN

GRADE
0' - 0"

FENCE - 6'
6' - 0"

3' - 0" 13' - 8 1/2" 3' - 0" 13' - 8 1/2" 4' - 0" 18' - 0" 4' - 0" 13' - 8 1/2" 3' - 0" 13' - 8 1/2" 3' - 0"

PROPOSED 6' MASONRY FENCEPROPOSED 6' MASONRY FENCE PROPOSED METAL ROLL GATEPROPOSED 6' MASONRY FENCE PROPOSED 6' MASONRY FENCE

PROPOSED 48" X 16
MASONRY COLUMN

PROPOSED 36" X 16
MASONRY COLUMN

PROPOSED 36" X 16
MASONRY COLUMN

PROPOSED 48" X 16
MASONRY COLUMN
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MASONRY COLUMN

PROPOSED 36" X 16
MASONRY COLUMN
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3 CONT. #4 REINF. BAR
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RAIL RAILING

PROPOSED 
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PROPOSED 
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LEGEND

MASONRY STRUCTURE

AMENDED PLAN NOTES
1. PROPOSED FENCE WAS NOT BUILT AS PER PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 
PLANS.

2.  AMENDED PLANS ARE ADDRESSING THE CURRENT ON-SITE 
CONDITIONS.  MASONRY COLUMNS SURPASS 6 FT.  

3.  A 2' WIDE CONCRETE PAD WAS INSTALLED THE LENGTH OF THE 
FENCE LINE.  METAL TRACK WAS EMBEDDED INTO PAD FOR ROLL GATE

PLAN NOTES

EARTH

CONCRETE STRUCTURE

1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS AND FIELD 
MEASUREMENT

2. METAL WALK GATE & ROLL GATE SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT PART OF 
SCOPE.  

3. GATE FRABRICATOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SHOP DRAWINGS, 
SPECIFICATIONS, AND INSTALLATION MEANS AND METHODS.

4. PROPOSED BRICK FENCE TO MATCH EXISTING BRICK.  PROPERTY 
OWNER WILL CHOOSE MATERIAL AND MORTAR

5. REFER TO SHEET A-60 FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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NEW CONCRETE FOOTER.  4000 PSI

#4 REBAR SPACED EQUIDISTANT IN BOTH DIRECTIONS
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NEW BRICK COLUMN

DUR-O-WALL (OR EQUIVALENT) 
JOINT REINFORCEMENT 
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NEW CONCRETE FOOTER.  4000 PSI

#4 REBAR SPACED EQUIDISTANT IN BOTH DIRECTIONS
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NEW BRICK COLUMN

DUR-O-WALL (OR EQUIVALENT) 
JOINT REINFORCEMENT 
@ 24" VERTICAL INTERVALS

NEW CONCRETE FOOTER.  4000 PSI

#4 REBAR SPACED EQUIDISTANT IN BOTH DIRECTIONS
MIN. 2" FROM EDGE
2 #4 DOWEL

NEW BRICK COLUMN

DUR-O-WALL (OR EQUIVALENT) 
JOINT REINFORCEMENT 

@ 24" VERTICAL INTERVALS

NEW CONCRETE FOOTER.  4000 PSI

#4 REBAR SPACED EQUIDISTANT IN BOTH DIRECTIONS
MIN. 2" FROM EDGE
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8" 36" 8" 8" 48" 8"

8"
16

"
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8"
16

"
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36" x 16" BRICK COLUMN 48" x 16" BRICK COLUMN

BRICK COLUMNS NOTE:

FOOTINGS FOR MASONRY FENCE BETWEEN COLUMNS
TO BE 36" BELOW GRADE.  

OPTIONAL:  

MASONRY COLUMN STRUCTURE BELOW GRADE
CAN BE ERECTED USING 8" CMU.  FILL CORE W/
NON-SHRINK GROUT.  

TRANSITION FROM CMU TO BRICK 8" BELOW GRADE

BRICK FENCE NOTE:

FOOTINGS FOR MASONRY FENCE BETWEEN COLUMNS
TO BE 36" BELOW GRADE.  

BRICK FENCE TO REST ON REINFORCED CONCRETE FOOTER, 36" BELOW GRADE

OPTIONAL:  

MASONRY FENCE BELOW GRADE CAN BE ERECTED USING 8" CMU.  
FILL CORE W/ NON-SHRINK GROUT.  

TRANSITION FROM CMU TO BRICK 8" BELOW GRADE

CONCRETE CURB OR STONE EDGE

STABILIZE ADJACENT AREA W/ VEGETATIVE  COVER
OR AS REQUIRED

EXTEND SUBBASE 6" MIN. BEYOND CURB/EDGE

PERMEABLE PAVER
FROM TECHO-BLOC

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

MAINTAIN JOINT WIDTH ADJACENT TO CURB/EDGE

GEOTEXTILE ON BOTTOM AND SIDES OF SUBBASE

SUBBASE COURSE, 6" MIN
ASTM # 2, 3, OR 4
(CSA 80-40, 56-28, OR 40-20) AGGREGATE
OR EQUIVALENT

BASE COURSE, 4" MIN
ASTM # 57
(CSA 28-5) AGGREGATE OR EQUIVALENT

BEDDING COURSE, 2" MIN
ASTM # 8 (CSA 10-2-5) AGGREGATE
OR EQUIVALENT

JOINT MATERIAL
ASTM # 8, 89, OR 9 (CSA 10-2-5 OR 5-2-5) 
AGGREGATE OR EQUIVALENT:
SURFACE WATER FLOWS THROUGH IT

STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

A CODES AND STANDARDS

BUILDING CODE:

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE; INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE; 
INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE

B REFERENCE CODES AND STANDARDS:

THE FOLLOWING CODES, STANDARDS, AND REFERENCES WERE USED IN THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT 
AND SHALL APPLY TO ALL ADDITIONAL DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND QUALITY CONTROL FOR THE 
PROJECT.

TMS 402 THE MASONRY SOCIETY, "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY 
STRUCTURES" (TMS 402-16) "SPECIFICATIONS" (TMS 602-16) (IBC2018)

ACI "ACI MANUAL OF CONCRETE PRACTICE - PARTS 1 THROUGH 6 -2008".

AISC 360 AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, "STEEL CONSTRUCTION MANUAL", 
FIFTEENTH EDITION, 2016, INCLUDING ALL SPECIFICATIONS AND CODES IN PART 16.

AISC AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, "SPECIFICATION 
FORSTRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS," 2004 EDITION.

ASCE 7-10 AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS, "MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND 
OTHER STRUCTURES", 2010 EDITION.

ASTM "AMERICAN SOCIETY OF TESTNG AND MATERIALS".

NDS NATIONAL DESIGN SUPPLEMENT FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION," NDS-05, AMERICAN FOREST 
& PAPER ASSOCIATION.

PDS-04 "PANEL DESIGN SPECIFICATION", APA PDS-04, APA - THE ENGINEERED WOOD ASSOCIATION

GENERAL NOTES

1. DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND FIELD 
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  SEE ARCH'L DWGS FOR ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, 
LAYOUT, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC.

2.  VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD ON ANY 
DISCREPENCIES.

3.  (N) DENOTES NEW

4.  (E) DENOTES EXISTING

5.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PROVIDE FINDINGS TO DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD FOR EVALUATION PRIOR TO ANY NEW WORK,

6.  ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC LATEST EDITION

FOUNDATION NOTES:

1.  FOUNDATION SOIL BEARING PRESSURE 3000 PSF (ASSUMED TO BE V.I.F.)

2.  FOUNDATION SHALL BE PLACED ON VIRGIN SOIL OR STRUCTURAL FILL AT ELEVATIONS INDICATED ON 
DRAWINGS

3.  ALL STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A DENSITY OF 95% OF THE MAXIMUM MODIFIED 
DENSITY AS DEFINED BY ASTM D-1557.

4.  THE SOILS ENGINEER SHALL APPROVE ALL BEARING STRATA PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE 
FOOTINGS

MASONRY NOTES:

1. MATERIALS

CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) ASTM GRADE N (MIN. COMP. STRENGTH = 
1900 PSF)

MORTAR ASTM C270 TYPE M OR S (MIN. COMP. 
STRENGTH = 2500 PSF)

GROUT ASTM C476 (MIN. COMP. STRENGTH = 3000 
PSF)

2.  MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR 
CONCRETE MASONRY STRUCTURES" AND "SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
LOAD-BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY" AS PUBLISHED BY THE NATIONAL CONCRETE MASONRY 
ASSOCIATION.

3.  ALL MASONRY BEARING BENEATH STEEL COLUMN, BEAM, AND LINTEL SUPPORTS SHALL HAVE THREE 
COURSES OF CMU FILLED CONCRETE GROUT OR CHALL BE 100% COLID CMU, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

4.  ALL HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCING SHALL BE TRUSS TYPE, GLAVANIZED REINFORCING AT 16" O.C. 
VERTICALLY.  AT ALL CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCING SHALL BE FULLY 
LAPPED WITH TRUSS TYPE, GALVANIZED CORNERS AND TEES.

MASONRY REPAIR NOTES:

1.  REMOVAL OF EXISTING MASONRY

A.  ALL EXISTING NATURAL STONE, STONE BLOCK, AND CLAY BRICK SHALL BE REMOVED IN A SAW TOOTH 
PATTERN SO AS ONLY WHOLE UNITS ARE REMOVED.
B.  ONLY MORTAR JOINTS SHALL BE SAW CUT TO REMOVE MASONRY. DO NOT SAW CUT THROUGH 
UNITS.

2.  SALVAGED MASONRY:

A.  ALL NATURAL STONE, STONE BLOCK, AND CLAY BRICK REMOVED DURING RESTORATION SHALL BE 
SALVAGED TO THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN SO AS TO NOT DAMAGE 
EXISTING MASONRY WHEN IT IS REMOVED AND STORED.
B.  ALL SALVAGED MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO BEING RESET.
C.  LIGHTLY DAMAGED NATURAL STONE, STONE BLOCK, AND CLAY BRICK MAY HAVE THE LOOSE 
DAMAGED AREAS REMOVED AND MAY BE FACE TURNED IN AND REUSED IF THE NEW FACE IS 
ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECT. HOWEVER, IF THE MASONRY UNIT HAS LOST IT'S STRUCTURAL 
INTEGRITY, THEN IT SHALL NOT BE REUSED.

3.  NEW MASONRY:

A.  NEW NATURAL STONE AND STONE BLOCK SHALL MATCH THE EXISTING STONE IN EVERY 
POSSIBLE WAY, AND SHALL MATCH THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION TIME PERIOD.
B.  NEW CLAY BRICK SHALL MATCH THE EXISTING BRICK IN EVERY POSSIBLE WAY, MATCHING THE 
COLOR AND SIZE OF THE ORIGINAL BRICK. NEW BRICK SHALL BE SALVAGED FROM A PREVIOUSLY 
DEMOLISHED STRUCTURE FROM THE SAME ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION TIME PERIOD.
C.  DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL REVIEW AND APPROVE OF ALL NEW MASONRY.
D.  NEW MASONRY SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT.

4.  MORTAR:

A.  MORTAR SHALL CONSIST OF 2.5 PARTS LIME, 1 PART CEMENT, AND 6 PARTS SAND.
B.  IF REQUIRED, DYE MAY BE REQUIRED IN THE MORTAR TO MATCH THE EXISTING COLOR.
C.  IF REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPOINT THREE (3) 2'x2' MOCK UP AREAS WITH THREE 
DIFFERENT SAND AND DYE SAMPLES THAT MOST CLOSELY MATCHES THE EXISTING. DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL TO APPROVE FINAL MORTAR.

5.  MORTAR SAMPLES:

A.  IF APPLICABLE, CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN ONE MORTAR SAMPLE AT EACH BUILDING AND SUBMIT TO 
LAB FOR REVIEW. LIME TO CEMENT PROPORTIONS SHALL BE OBTAINED ALONG WITH A COLOR 
ANALYSIS.

CONCRETE NOTES:

1.  MATERIALS

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE 4000 PSI @ 28 DAYS
ALL OTHER CONCRETE 3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS
REINFORCING STEEL ASTM A615. GRADE 60
WELDED WIRE FABRIC ASTM A185

2.  REINFORCED CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE ACI 318 LASTEST EDITION

3.  REINFORCING BARS IN WALLS AND FOOTINGS SHALL BE CONTINIOUS AROUND CORNERS.

4.  REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE LAPPED WITH A MINIMUM OF 36 BAR DIAMETERS AT SPLICES AND 
WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE LAPPED A MINUMUM OF 6 INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON 
DRAWINGS

5.  THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REINFORCEMENT:

CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH & PERMANENTLY EXPOSED 3"
CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH AND WEATHER #5 1-1/2"

#6 2"
CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR GROUND
SLABS 3/4"
BEAMS AND WALLS 1-1/2"
COLUMNS AND PILASTERS 2"
SLABS ON GRADE 2" MAX 

(TOP)

6.  MINIMUM EMBEDMENT SHALL BE 24 BAR DIAMETERS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

WOOD FRAMING NOTES:

1.  ALL LUMBER SHALL BE STRESS GRADE #2 OR BETTER. DOUGLAS FIR OR APPROVED EQUAL, KILN 
DRIED, WITH MINIMUM fb=1200 PSI., MINIMUM fc=1000 PSI, MINIMUM E=1,600,000 PSI.

2.  FLOOR SILL PLATES SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER WHERE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS

3.  CONNECTERS SHALL BE GALVINIZED METAL NOT LESS THAN 18 GAGE, MFG'D BY THE SIMPSON 
COMPANY, AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

4.  TEMPORARY BRACE ALL WALLS AND ROOF FRAMING UNTIL ALL WALL AND ROOF FRAMING AND 
SHEATHING ARE RIGIDLY IN PLACE.

5.  ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CODE REQUIREMENTS AITC 102, 105, 108 STANDARD PRACTICE AND 
APA CONSTRUCTION GUIDE.

6.  ALL EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF 2x6's @16" O.C.

7,  COORDINATE LOCATION OF ALL BEARING WALLS, POSTS, COLUMNS, HEADERS, ETC. WITH ARCH'L 
DRAWINGS
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TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON 
ZONING HEARING BOARD 

NOTICE 

DATE:    June 26, 2025  APPLICATION: # 25-45 

APPLICANT:   Mahmoud Mustafa 

OWNER:   Mahmoud Mustafa 

LOCATION:   1031 Susquehanna Rd, Rydal, PA 19046 

25-45:  Mahmoud Mustafa requests a Variance from Ordinance §2103.Use A-
13.1 to allow a fence higher than 6 feet to be erected at real property identified
as 1031 Susquehanna Road, within the R-1 Low-Density Residential Zoning
District, Ward #1.

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, July 15, 2025 starting at 7:00 
P.M. at the Abington Township Municipal Building at 1176 Old York Rd, 
Abington PA 19001 A copy of the application and plans are on file with 
the Zoning Office and are available to view on our website at 
www.abingtonpa.gov.  
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-46: Mike Salevsky

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-46: Mike Salevsky requests a Variance from Ordinance §602.Fig 6.1 to allow construction of a
porch addition within the required front and side yard setbacks at real property identified as 736 Maple
Avenue, within the R-4 Medium-High-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #9.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-46: Mike Salevsky requests a Variance from Ordinance §602.Fig 6.1 to allow construction of a
porch addition within the required front and side yard setbacks at real property identified as 736 Maple
Avenue, within the R-4 Medium-High-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #9.
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P.O.BOX 144

SERGEANTSVILLE NJ  08557
PH 908 581 0757

RLFINELLIARCHITECT@GMAIL.COM

NJ LIC 08923
PA LIC RA-012295-B

SHEET A1

ARCH JOB 2526

PROPOSED DECK REPAIR & 
ADDITION AT

736 MAPLE AVE
GLENSIDE PA

BUILDING INFO
CODE: IRC/IBC 2017

USE GROUP R3
CONST CLASS 5B

SOIL BEARING
CAPACITY : 3000PSF

30 00

LIVE LOAD CRITERIA:
30 PSF SNOW

100 MPH WIND SPEED
EXPOSURE "B"

DECK ARE REPAIRED : 139 SF
DECK AREA ADDED : 112 SF
TOTAL DECK AREA : 251 SF

BLDG VOLUME ADDED : 440 CF

EXSITING BLDG HEIGHT
1 ST / 13'-0" +/-

02 24 25

DECK
(REPAIRED)

DECK
(REPAIRED)

DECK
(NEW)

DECK
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DECK
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DECK
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MASONRY FDN 
REMOVED
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ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS AND NOTES :
1) ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE NEC, 2017 EDIT.
2) ALL OUTLETS SHALL BE TAMPER PROOF. 
3) ALL OUTLETS SHALL BE ARC-FAULT TYPE, UNLESS PROHIBITED BY CODE FOR LOCATION.
4) ALL OUTDOOR OUTLETS SHALL BE UL LISTED AS WATER RESISTANT.

S

SURFACE MTD FIXTURE

110V DUPLEX OUTLET

SWITCH

RAILING SYSTEM INSTALLED PER MFR SPEC, BUT 
NOT LESS THAN THE FOLLOWING : POSTS @ 72"OC 
MAX THRU BOLTED TO JOIST, RIMJOIST AND SOLID
BLOCKING

BALLUSTERS PLACED TO PROHIBIT PASSAGE OF A 
4" SPHERE

TOP GUARDRAIL 36" ABOVE DECK FLOOR

WOLF BRAND PVC PLANKING OR EQUAL OVER P.T. 
SYP#2 2"x10" JOISTS @ 16"OC. EACH JOIST TO BEAM 
CONNECTION (3)8d THREADED TOE NAILS; TWO 
FROM ONE SIDE

P.T. 6"x6" POST SECURED TO MASONRY PIER WITH 
GALVANIZED STAND-OFF BASE WITH MIN 8" 
EMBEDMENT BY SIMPSON, OR EQUAL

16" DIAMETER SONOTUBE FORM WITH 3000PSI
CONRETE. BOTTOM OF FOOTER MIN 36" BELOW 
GRADE ON UNDISTURBED SOIL

SECTION DET A
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

P.T. 2"x8" LGR

LEDGER DETAIL
PER IRC SEC R507.9.2(2)

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

SIMPSON MODEL HTT5 HOLD DOWN DEVICE, OR 
EQUAL, INSTALLED WITH 24" OF EACH END. 

INSTALL 4 SUCH DEVICES EQUALLY SPACED

3-5/8" LEDGER LOK BOLTS @ 16"OC STAGGERED
TOP AND BOTTOM @ 16"OC

(1)FULLY THREADED 3/8" DIA LAG SCREW SET IN 
EPOXY MIN 3"

ELASTOMETRIC FLASHING BY W.R.GRACE, OR 
EQUAL

(3)P.T.SYP#2 2"x8" BEAM FASTENED TO POST WITH 
GALV METAL CONNECTOR BY SIMPSON

BOTTOM RAIL 4" ABOVE DECK FLOOR

P.T. 2"x8" RIMJOIST

LET IN POST TO RIMJOIST, THRU-BOLT ASSEMBLY

EXIST 
GFI

EXIST

EXIST

13) OWNER'S PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE; OWNER SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE AS WILL INSURE OWNER AGAINST ANY AND ALL LIABILITY TO THIRD 
PARTIES FOR DAMAGE BECAUSE OF BODILY INJURY LIABILITY (OR DEATH RESULTING THEREFROM) AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY OF OTHERS OR A COMBINATION THEREOF 
WHICH MAY ARISE FROM WORK IN CONNECTION WITH THE PREMISES, AND ANY OTHER LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES WHICH OWNER'S CONTRACTOR AND/OR SUBCONTRACTORS ARE 
REQUIRED TO INSURE AGAINST UNDER ANY PROVISIONS HEREIN. SAID INSURANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM AMOUNTS : 

A) BODILY INJURY; $1,000,000.00 PER OCCURANCE FOR PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR DEATH. 
B) PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY; $500,000.00. 

14) OWNER'S BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE (COMPLETED VALUE BUILDER'S RISK MATERIAL DAMAGE INSURANCE COVERAGE)  
OWNER SHALL PROVIDE AN "ALL PHYSICAL LOSS" BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE POLICY ON THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED AT THE PREMISES. THE POLICY SHALL INCLUDE AS INSURED, 
OWNER, PRINCIPAL AND SUBCONTRACTORS, AND PROJECT ARCHITECT AS THEIR INTERESTS APPEAR. THE AMOUNT OF INSURANCE SHALL BE 100% REPLACEMENT COST.  
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS NOT OBTAINED BY THE PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND IN THESE GENERAL NOTES WILL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR 
OF RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR THIS PROJECT. A COPY OF ALL APPLICABLE INSURANCE PAPERS SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK, FOR 
RECORD PURPOSES ONLY. 
15) ALL CONTRACTORS, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, DO INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS, AND DEFEND THE ARCHITECT, HIS CONSULTANTS, EMPLOYEES, OR AGENTS 
FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, DEMANDS, LIABILITIES, LOSSES, DAMAGES,AND COSTS; INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO COSTS OF DEFENSE, ARISING IN WHOLE OR 
IN PART OUT OF THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR, IT'S SUBCONTRACTORS, THE OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, AND SUBCONTRACTORS OF ANY OF THEM, OR ANYONE FOR 
WHOSE ACTS ANY OF THEM MAY BE LIABLE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT SUCH LOSSES ARE CAUSED IN PART BY A PARTY INDEMNIFIED HEREUNDER.  
16) ALL CONTRCATORS ARE TO NAME THE ARCHITECT, HIS AGENTS AND CONSULTANTS ON THE CONTRACTOR'S POLICY OR POLICIES OF COMPREHENSIVE OR COMMERCIAL 
GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
17) EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF ANY 
SUCH CLAIM TO REPAIR OR REPLACE WORK COVERED BY THE GUARANTEE INVOLVES PROPERTY OR WORK NOT BELONGING TO THE OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE QUALITY AND WORKMANSHIP OF THE ADJACENT WORK. 

1) THE PRINCIPAL CONTRACTORS AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND NOTIFY THE PROJECT 
ARCHITECT OF ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES, IN WRITING, PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK, AND BEAR ANY COST TO RECTIFY WORK EXECUTED CONTRARY TO THE INTENT OF 
THE WORKING DRAWINGS. 
2) ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CODES, SUBCODES, BUILDING AND HEALTH CODE REQUIREMENTS HAVING JURISDICTION. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL 
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING SUCH REQUIREMENTS.
3) ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK DEFINED ON THE PLANS; INCLUDING THE COST FOR ALL INSPECTIONS BY 
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
4) ALL CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANIES SUPPLYING UTILITIES TO THE PREMISES, AND FOLLOW THE PRESCRIBED PROCEDURES 
TO AVOID ANY PROBLEMS OR DISRUPTION OF UTILITY SERVICES; AND BEAR ALL COSTS ARISING FROM KNOWINGLY OR UNKNOWINGLY COMPROMISING EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES. 
5) EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL LAY OUT THE WORK AS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL LINES AND 
DIMENSIONS. 
6) THE PRINCIPAL CONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE AT ALL TIMES ON THE PREMISES ONE SET OF APPROVED DRAWINGS, AND ONE SET OF BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVED DRAWINGS 
& PERMITS. 
7) THE PRINCIPAL CONTRACTORS SHALL CONFIRM PRIOR TO COMMNECING WORK, ANY SPECIFIC WORK OR SERVICE WHICH IS TO BE PERFORMED BY THE OWNER, AND AS FAR AS 
PRACTICABLE COORDINATE WORK IN HARMONY WITH THE OWNER'S SCHEDULE. 
8) THE PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE WITH THE OWNER THE LOCATION OF MATERIAL DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND REMOVAL; AS WELL AS RUBBISH REMOVAL; FOR THE 
DURATION OF THE PROJECT. 
9) ALL CONTRACTORS INVOLVED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL MAKE APPROPRIATE ARRANGEMENTS FOR UTILITY CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED AND AS AVAILABLE WITHIN THE PREMISES; 
AND PAY THE COSTS OF HOOK-UP, USE, AND CANCELLATION OF SAME. 
10) ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS PROTECTION OF ADJACENT PREMISES IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PREVENT ANY DAMAGE TO PROJECT WORK OR ADJACENT 
PROPERTY. CONTRACTORS SHALL UTILIZE LIGHTS, BARRICADES, RAILS, ETC. TO SECURE PROJECT AGAINST ACCIDENT. EACH CONTRACTOR IS INDIVIDUALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB 
SITE SAFETY. 
11) BY VIRTUE OF BID SUBMISSION, THE CONTRACTOR IS STATING THEIR RESPONSIBILITY FOR HAVING VISITED THE SITE AND VERIFIED EXISTING CONDITIONS AS REFLECTED IN 
THESE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. 
12) ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM COVERAGE AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY. 

A) WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION, AS REQUIRED BY STATE LAW AND INCLUDING EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY INSURANCE WITH    
A LIMIT OF NOT LESS THAN $500,000.00. 
B) COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT NOT LESS THAN $1,000,000.00 FOR ANY ONE    
OCCURANCE WHETHER INVOLVING BODILY INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. SUCH INSURANCE SHALL INSURE THE OWNER  
AND ARCHITECT AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS FOR BODILY INJURY, INCLUDING DEATH RESULTING THEREFROM AND  
DAMAGE TO OR DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY OF ANY SORT WHATSOEVER.

GENERAL NOTES
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TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON 
ZONING HEARING BOARD 

NOTICE 

DATE:    June 26, 2025 APPLICATION: # 25-46 

APPLICANT:   Michael Salevsky 

OWNER:   Michael Salevsky 

LOCATION:   736 Maple Ave, Glenside, PA 19038 

25-46:  Michael Salevsky requests a Variance from Ordinance §602.Fig 6.1 to
allow construction of a porch addition within the required front and side yard
setbacks at real property identified as 736 Maple Avenue, within the R-4
Medium-High-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #9.

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, July 15, 2025 starting at 7:00 
P.M. at the Abington Township Municipal Building at 1176 Old York Rd, 
Abington PA 19001 A copy of the application and plans are on file with 
the Zoning Office and are available to view on our website at 
www.abingtonpa.gov.  
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R4

Min Lot: 7,500 SQFT
Max Imp:55%, but: 50% for existing 
nonconforming lots < 7,500 s.f.

Rear setback- 25’
Front setback- 20’
Side setback- 10’

Abington Township

Scale - 1”= 30’
Client Name: Mr. And Ms. Salvesky
Address: 736 Maple Ave. Glenside Pa. 19038

Impervious Surface - 4,800 ft²

 Main Building 936 ft²                  

 Driveway 209 ft²                

Deck 258 ft²                     

Shed 81 ft²   

Patio 144 ft²                     

 Total 1,370 ft²    28.5%

40'-0"

120'-0"
Main Building

Proposed Deck

Concrete Patio

Shed

Driveway

25’

10’

20’

10’

Proposed Deck does not add impervious 
SQFT

&
Deck does not encroach further on property 

lines than previous existing deck
1’

8’

7’

22'-6"

23'-8"

6’
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-47: Douglas and Dawn White

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-47: Douglas and Dawn White request the following relief from the Ordinance to allow
construction of a fence at real property identified as 1209 Johnston Avenue, within the Floodplain
Overlay District and the R-4 Medium-High-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #15:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §1407.3.B to permit a solid privacy fence within the floodway and
floodplain; and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A.Use A-13.2 to install a fence higher than 4 feet within the front
yard setback.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-47: Douglas and Dawn White request the following relief from the Ordinance to allow
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construction of a fence at real property identified as 1209 Johnston Avenue, within the Floodplain
Overlay District and the R-4 Medium-High-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #15:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §1407.3.B to permit a solid privacy fence within the floodway and
floodplain; and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A.Use A-13.2 to install a fence higher than 4 feet within the front
yard setback.
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ADD PAGE 1

8. (cont): As the owner of the property for the last 20 years, we have never had any flood issues that affected the
house itself. Understanding that 20 years is a small sample size when discussing flooding, we have made
improvements to mitigate the risks that we had previously seen. Previous to the removal of a tree and a retaining
wall, we would get freestanding water in our backyard that would puddle fairly deeply due to leaves on the fence
and the retaining wall not allowing free flow of water to the creek area. Since these home improvements have been
made, we have no leaves on the property and water free flows to the creek during storms with no puddling. The
only time that the creek did slightly flow over the back of the property (which is lower than the portion of the creek
on the side of the house) was 2011 during Hurricane Irene, and again, because the house is situated at the highest 
point of the property, the water flowed to the portion of the creek along the side of the house, only puddling due to 
the retaining wall and tree debris which are no longer issues. Due to the property being situated along the highest 
point of the creek guide walls, any risk of additional flooding that the vinyl fence would cause would only be once 
other properties in the neighborhood on the other side of the creek would already have flood damage due to the 
immense amount of additional water that would be needed before the installed vinyl fence would affect waterflow 
in any way. The fence also has areas at the base of the fence where water can still freely flow, mitigating the 
damming concern even further. Because of these items, we believe that it will have no substantial effect on on the 
stream and floodplains, the land will not be unreasonably affected by the fences installation, welfare and public 
interest are not adversely affected, and that its current installation has a minimum affect upon the flow of water 
and height of floodwater.
  Additionally, for Variance conditions, we believe that there is good and sufficient cause for a variance specifically 
(1) that a variance allowing the fence to remain as currently installed would not alter the character of the 
neighborhood or district nor have any impact on the connecting properties or welfare of the community; (2) 
Failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant; (3) that the granting of the 
variance will not result in an unacceptable or prohibited increase in flood heights, additional threats to public 
safety, or extraordinary public expense nor that it would create nuisances, fraud, victimization of the public, or 
conflict with with any other applicable state or local ordinances and regulations.
 The hardship would be additional costs to the owner not only to replace the fence, but because the fence was 
installed without the homeowner being aware that the permit was not in hand upon installation, legal costs to hold 
the original contractor accountable could extend beyond the initial cost of fence install. As the homeowner, we do 
not feel comfortable using the initial contractor that put us in this position by conducting the work without the 
permit in hand. Also, since the violation was first made aware to the homeowner 10 months after the fence was 
installed, the desire to reach out about this issue to the contractor is not optimal.
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TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON 
ZONING HEARING BOARD 

NOTICE 

DATE:    June 26, 2025  APPLICATION: # 25-47 

APPLICANT:   Douglas and Dawn White 

OWNER:   Douglas and Dawn White 

LOCATION:   1209 Johnston Ave, Abington, PA 19001 

25-47:  Douglas and Dawn White request the following relief from the
Ordinance to allow construction of a fence at real property identified as 1209
Johnston Avenue, within the Floodplain Overlay District and the R-4 Medium-
High-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #15:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §1407.3.B to permit a solid privacy
fence within the floodway and floodplain; and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.A.Use A-13.2 to install a fence
higher than 4 feet within the front yard setback.

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, July 15, 2025 starting at 7:00 
P.M. at the Abington Township Municipal Building at 1176 Old York Rd, 
Abington PA 19001 A copy of the application and plans are on file with 
the Zoning Office and are available to view on our website at 
www.abingtonpa.gov.  
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-48: EVO Property Management LLC

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-48: EVO Property Management LLC requests a Variance from Ordinance §1006.Fig 10.19 to
permit less than the Required Minimum Green Area at real property identified as 1733 Easton Road,
within the MS-L The Main Street-Low-Density/Intensity Zoning District, Ward #5.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-48: EVO Property Management LLC requests a Variance from Ordinance §1006.Fig 10.19 to
permit less than the Required Minimum Green Area at real property identified as 1733 Easton Road,
within the MS-L The Main Street-Low-Density/Intensity Zoning District, Ward #5.
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PLAN NOTATION

FOR

ZONING HEARING
EXHIBIT PLAN OF

1733 EASTON ROAD

EVO PROPERTY
MANAGMENT, LLC

VAN CLEEF ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, LLC
501 NORTH MAIN STREET, DOYLESTOWN, PA 18901

WEB: WWW.VANCLEEFENGINEERING.COM
PHONE (215) 345-1876
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APN: 30-00-14768-007

ABINGTON TOWNSHIP
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Know what's below.
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ZONING DATA:                                                             

SITE AREA:OWNER/APPLICANT:    

GREEN AREA CALCULATION:

GENERAL NOTES:

LEGEND                                                     

LOCATION MAP

WILLOW GROVE PARK

SITE

EXISTING FEATURES

VARIANCE TO BE REQUESTED:

158



F:
\j

ob
fi

le
\2

02
5\

25
01

A
\D

W
G

\S
H

EE
TS

\E
XH

IB
IT

S\
ZH

B 
Ba

se
25

01
A

.d
w

g
  s

m
ill 4
/1

6/
20

25
 1

0:
07

:1
2 

A
M

PLAN NOTATION

FOR

ZONING HEARING
EXHIBIT PLAN OF

1733 EASTON ROAD

EVO PROPERTY
MANAGMENT, LLC

VAN CLEEF ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, LLC
501 NORTH MAIN STREET, DOYLESTOWN, PA 18901

WEB: WWW.VANCLEEFENGINEERING.COM
PHONE (215) 345-1876

of 02

APN: 30-00-14768-007

ABINGTON TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

DESCRIPTION AUTH DATEREV

JOB NUMBER:
CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:
DESIGNED BY:
SCALE:
DATE:

25-01-A
SDC
LSM
LSM

NOT TO SCALE
APRIL 15, 2025

SERIAL NO. __________

B
ri

d
g

es
/H

ig
h

w
ay

s
C

o
n

st
ru

ct
io

n
 In

sp
ec

ti
o

n
En

vi
ro

n
m

en
ta

l
G

eo
te

ch
n

ic
al

/D
am

s
La

n
d

sc
ap

e 
A

rc
h

it
ec

tu
re

Lo
ca

l/
R

eg
io

n
al

 P
la

n
n

in
g

M
u

n
ic

ip
al

 E
n

g
in

ee
ri

n
g

Si
te

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t

Su
rv

ey
in

g
/A

er
ia

l D
ro

n
es

/G
IS

W
at

er
/W

as
te

w
at

er

ENGINEERING WITH FOCUS

EN
G

IN
EE

RI
NG

 W
IT

H 
FO

CU
S

Know what's below.
      Call before you dig.

02

1971 AERIAL PHOTO

STREET-VIEW

159



TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON 
ZONING HEARING BOARD 

NOTICE 

DATE:    June 26, 2025  APPLICATION: # 25-48 

APPLICANT:   EVO Property Management LLC 

OWNER:   EVO Property Management LLC 

LOCATION:   1733 Easton Rd, Willow Grove, PA 19090 

25-48:  EVO Property Management LLC requests a Variance from Ordinance
§1006.Fig 10.19 to permit less than the Required Minimum Green Area at real
property identified as 1733 Easton Road, within the MS-L The Main Street-
Low-Density/Intensity Zoning District, Ward #5.

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, July 15, 2025 starting at 7:00 
P.M. at the Abington Township Municipal Building at 1176 Old York Rd, 
Abington PA 19001 A copy of the application and plans are on file with 
the Zoning Office and are available to view on our website at 
www.abingtonpa.gov.  
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-49: 1580 Warner Road LLC

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-49: 1580 Warner Road LLC requests the following relief from the Ordinance to expand the
existing nonconforming structure located upon real property identified as 1580 Warner Road, within the
R-1 Low-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #1:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §1907.A.1 to expand a nonconforming non-residential structure;
2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.B.Use B-1:1 to allow an Agricultural Use on a lot smaller than 10

acres; and
3. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.B.Use B-1:2 to allow farm structures closer than 50 feet from

property lines.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

161



25-49: 1580 Warner Road LLC requests the following relief from the Ordinance to expand the
existing nonconforming structure located upon real property identified as 1580 Warner Road, within the
R-1 Low-Density Residential Zoning District, Ward #1:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §1907.A.1 to expand a nonconforming non-residential structure;
2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.B.Use B-1:1 to allow an Agricultural Use on a lot smaller than 10

acres; and
3. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.B.Use B-1:2 to allow farm structures closer than 50 feet from

property lines.
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TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON 
 ZONING HEARING BOARD 
 NOTICE 
 
DATE:    June 26, 2025  APPLICATION: # 25-49 

 

APPLICANT:   1580 Warner Road LLC 

 

OWNER:   1580 Warner Road LLC 
 

LOCATION:   1580 Warner Rd, Meadowbrook, PA 19046 

 

 

25-49: 1580 Warner Road LLC requests the following relief from the 
Ordinance to expand the existing nonconforming structure located upon real 
property identified as 1580 Warner Road, within the R-1 Low-Density 
Residential Zoning District, Ward #1: 

 
1.  a Variance from Ordinance §1907.A.1 to expand a nonconforming   

   non-residential structure;  
2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.B.Use B-1:1 to allow an      

  Agricultural Use on a lot smaller than 10 acres; and 
3. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.B.Use B-1:2 to allow farm   

   structures closer than 50 feet from property lines. 
 
 
 

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, July 15, 2025 starting at 7:00 P.M. 
at the Abington Township Municipal Building at 1176 Old York Rd, Abington 
PA 19001 A copy of the application and plans are on file with the Zoning 
Office and are available to view on our website at www.abingtonpa.gov.  
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-50: Washington York 2021 LLC

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-50: Washington York 2021 LLC requests the following relief from the Ordinance for location of
trash containers located upon real property identified as 101 Washington Lane, within the AO
Apartment-Office Zoning District, Ward #7:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §2601.N.1 to place trash containers between the building and street,
and within 15 feet of adjoining residential use or district; and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2601.N.2 to allow trash containers without self-closing lids or
placement in self-confining containers.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:

25-50: Washington York 2021 LLC requests the following relief from the Ordinance for location of
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trash containers located upon real property identified as 101 Washington Lane, within the AO
Apartment-Office Zoning District, Ward #7:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §2601.N.1 to place trash containers between the building and street,
and within 15 feet of adjoining residential use or district; and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2601.N.2 to allow trash containers without self-closing lids or
placement in self-confining containers.
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Property Enhancement Proposal and Agreement

100 York
100 Old York Rd.
Jenkintown, PA 19046

Date: 04/04/2025
Attn: AJH Management  

Estimate #: 29504

Gräs Lawn is pleased to enhance your property as is outlined in the following scope of services.

Scope of Work

Plant Installation $17,453.33

Install Emerald Greens to continue tree line.

In addition, remove and replace (3) dying Emeralds.

Dispose all generated debris of off-site.

See pictures above for reference.

Emerald Green Arborvitae 45.0 / 8-10'

Total $17,453.33
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Property Enhancement Proposal and Agreement

$17,453.33

174



The Customer Representative hereby authorizes Gräs Lawn to complete the Scope of services as described herein. The price is good
for 30 days from the date of this Enhancement Authorization. Tax is not included in the prices listed.

[[s|0 ]] [[s|1 ]]
[[d|0]] [[d|1]]

[[t|0|id:client_signer                ]] Date [[t|0|id:internal_signer                ]] Date

100 York Gras Lawn
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TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON 
 ZONING HEARING BOARD 
 NOTICE 
 
DATE:    June 26, 2025  APPLICATION: # 25-50 

 

APPLICANT:   Washington York 2021 LLC 

 

OWNER:   Washington York 2021 LLC 
 

LOCATION:   101 Washington Lane, Jenkintown, PA 19046 

 

 

25-50: Washington York 2021 LLC requests the following relief from the 
Ordinance for location of trash containers located upon real property identified 
as 101 Washington Lane, within the AO Apartment-Office Zoning District, 
Ward #7: 

 
1. a Variance from Ordinance §2601.N.1 to place trash containers    

  between the building and street, and within 15 feet of adjoining  
  residential use or district; and 

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2601.N.2 to allow trash containers  
  without self-closing lids or placement in self-confining containers. 

 
 
 

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, July 15, 2025 starting at 7:00 P.M. 
at the Abington Township Municipal Building at 1176 Old York Rd, Abington 
PA 19001 A copy of the application and plans are on file with the Zoning 
Office and are available to view on our website at www.abingtonpa.gov.  
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8 Cubic Yard Slant Container
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CONTAINERS

Roll-Off Containers

30 Yard Shown

• Construction/Demolition
• Municipal Solid Waste
• General Waste
• Yard Waste
• Residential Cleanup
• Recycling

• Scrap Metal
• Waste-to-Energy
• Corrosive Industrial Waste
• Contracting
• Government & Municipal

Ideal For:
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STANDARD DECK
	 3/16” PL. Floor Sheet 
	 3” Structural Channel on 20” Centers
	 3/16” PL. Gussets on every other Cross Member
	 6” x 2” x 3/16” Tube One Piece Main Rail
	 Four 8” diameter x 10” LG. Heavy Duty Wheels
	 4” OD x 6” LG Front Roller w/1½” Pin and Grease Fitting
	 1” Certified Hook Plate (w/lifetime guarantee)
	 1¼” Certified Plate Cable Hook (w/lifetime guarantee)
	 1½” Plate Solid Bullnose
FRONT AND SIDES
	 11 Ga. Sheet with Tie Down Bar and four Tie Down Hooks
	 11 Ga. One Piece Formed Dog House
	 4” x 3” x 11 Ga. Top Tube
	 11 Ga. 3” x 5” Formed 4-way Bend Side and Front Stiffener 

Columns on 24” Centers. Columns have notches at bottom to 
prevent moisture retention

	 11 Ga. Formed Corner Post wraps around for extra strength and 
stability with notches at bottom to prevent moisture retention

	 Two Vertical Formed Bulkhead Stiffeners with notches at bottom to 
prevent moisture retention

	 * Side stiffeners on 30” centers

REAR CORNER POST
	 Latch Side 4” x 3” x 11 Ga. Tube
 Hinge Side 3” x 8” x 3/16” Formed Stiffener 4-way Bend
REAR DOOR
	 11 Ga. Sheet w/3” x 4” x 11 Ga. Tube Frame and 3/8” Safety 

Chain
	 Hinges ½” x 9” x 9” and ½” x 3” x 9” 

Plates with 2” OD Mechanical Tube 
Bushings with Grease Fittings and one 
3/16” Cold Rolled Pin

	 Non-Sagging Door is designed to rest 
on the floor of the container

	 Tie Down Hooks
DOOR LOCK
	 Vertical Lift Handle System. Semi-

automatic Cam Locking System with 
cams and Self-Aligning Keeper. The 
Vertical Lift Handle is securely welded 
to a cam style for easy operation. 
Handle is secured by a ¾” solid pin, 
180° turn keyway locking system.

NOTE: OPEN TOP CONTAINERS can be stacked on a oad. This saves freight cost per container. However, when stacking and unstacking, doors have to be removed and re-hung, and the containers 
may be scratched or dented. We cannot be responsible for this happening since it is unavoidable when stacking containers.

SIZE MODEL (A) HEIGHT INSIDE (B) HEIGHT OUTSIDE (C) WIDTH OVERALL (D) LENGTH OVERALL APPROX. WEIGHT

11 YD* ROT11 43” 55” 96” 12’ 9” 2,930 LBS.

15 YD* ROT15 43” 55” 96” 16’ 9” 3,680 LBS.

20 YD ROT20 43” 55” 96” 22’ 9” 4,520 LBS.

25 YD ROT25 52” 64” 96” 22’ 9” 4,850 LBS.

30 YD ROT30 62” 74” 96” 22’ 9” 5,170 LBS.

40 YD ROT40 84” 96” 96” 22’ 9” 6,040 LBS

45 YD ROT45 94” 106” 96” 22’ 9” 6,350 LBS.

45 YD ROT 45X 84” 96” 96” 24’ 9” 6,470 LBS.

50 YD ROT 50 94” 106” 96” 24’ 9” 6,890 LBS.

CORPORATE OFFICE: 114 E. Oak Rd. • Vineland, NJ 08360 • Ph:1.856.691.0800 • Fax:	1.856.696.0084

MAILING ADDRESS:  P.O. Box 705 • Vineland, NJ 08362

RUDCO RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REVISE, AMEND AND IMPROVE IT’S EQUIPMENT WITHOUT NOTICE

CONTAINERS
Roll-Off Container
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA ITEM

 

July 15, 2025

DATE

Administration

DEPARTMENT

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER FISCAL IMPACT

Cost > $10,000

Yes     No    

 
PUBLIC BID REQUIRED

Cost > $20,100

Yes     No    

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:

25-51: Ukrainian Catholic Archeparchy of Philadelphia and the Sister/Convent of St. Basil
the Great

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

25-51: Ukrainian Catholic Archeparchy of Philadelphia and the Sister/Convent of St. Basil
the Great request the following relief from the Ordinance for a proposed subdivision of real property
currently identified as Montgomery Count Parcel 30-00-22488-00-9 (along Cedar Road) and
Montgomery Count Parcel 30-00-22492-00-5 along Fox Chase Road, within the CS Community Service
Zoning District, Ward #3:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.E.Use E-1:1 to allow a Cemetery on a lot smaller than 25 Acres;
and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.E.Use E-1:3 to allow burial sites within 40 feet of the property
line.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTIONS:

n/a

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTIONS:
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25-51: Ukrainian Catholic Archeparchy of Philadelphia and the Sister/Convent of St. Basil
the Great request the following relief from the Ordinance for a proposed subdivision of real property
currently identified as Montgomery Count Parcel 30-00-22488-00-9 (along Cedar Road) and
Montgomery Count Parcel 30-00-22492-00-5 along Fox Chase Road, within the CS Community Service
Zoning District, Ward #3:

1. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.E.Use E-1:1 to allow a Cemetery on a lot smaller than 25 Acres;
and

2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.E.Use E-1:3 to allow burial sites within 40 feet of the property
line.
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TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON 
 ZONING HEARING BOARD 
 NOTICE 
 
DATE:    June 26, 2025  APPLICATION: # 25-51 

 

APPLICANT:   Ukrainian Catholic Archeparchy of Philadelphia and 

The Sister/Convent of St. Basil the Great 

 

OWNER:    The Sister/Convent of St. Basil the Great 
 

LOCATION:    Tax ID # 30-00-22488-00-9, along Cedar Rd and  

 Tax ID #30-0022492-00-5, along Fox Chase Rd 

 

 

25-51:  Ukrainian Catholic Archeparchy of Philadelphia and The 

Sister/Convent of St. Basil the Great request the following relief from the 
Ordinance for a proposed subdivision of real property currently identified as 
Montgomery Count Parcel 30-00-22488-00-9 (along Cedar Road) and 
Montgomery Count Parcel 30-00-22492-00-5 along Fox Chase Road, within 
the CS Community Service Zoning District, Ward #3: 

 
1. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.E.Use E-1:1 to allow a Cemetery 

on a lot smaller than 25 Acres; and 
2. a Variance from Ordinance §2103.E.Use E-1:3 to allow burial sites 

within 40 feet of the property line. 
 
 
 

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, July 15, 2025 starting at 7:00 P.M. 
at the Abington Township Municipal Building at 1176 Old York Rd, Abington 
PA 19001 A copy of the application and plans are on file with the Zoning 
Office and are available to view on our website at www.abingtonpa.gov.  
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY 

On the day of , 20 ; 

before me the subscriber, a Notary Public of the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania, residing in County, personally 

    

  

appeared , who being 
duly sworn according to law, acknowledged himself/herself to be the 
Provincial Superior of SISTERS OF SAINT BASIL THE GREAT 
and that he/she, as said officer, being authorized to do so, acknowledged 
that the said corporation is the owner of the designated land, that all 
necessary approval of the plan has been obtained and is endorsed thereon, 
and that the said corporation desires that the forgoing plan may be 
duly recorded. 

  

  

Notary Public 

  

My Commission Expires 

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP   

| hereby certify that the SISTERS OF SAINT BASIL THE GREAT is the 
registered owner of PARID: 30-—O0—22492—00—5, Block 085, Unit 001 

By:   
SIGNATURE 

  

PRINT OWNER NAME AND TITLE 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY 

On the day of , 20 ; 

before me the subscriber, a Notary Public of the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, residing in County, personally 

    

  

appeared , who being 
duly sworn according to law, acknowledged himself/herself to be the 
Archbishop of the UKRAINIAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF PHILADELPHIA 
and that he/she, as said officer, being authorized to do so, acknowledged 
that the said corporation is the owner of the designated land, that all 
necessary approval of the plan has been obtained and is endorsed thereon, 
and that the said corporation desires that the forgoing plan may be 
duly recorded. 

  

  

Notary Public 

  

My Commission Expires 

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP   

| hereby certify that the UKRANIIAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF PHILADELPHIA 
is the registered owner of PARID: 30—00—22488—01-—8, Block 085, Unit 087 

By:   
SIGNATURE 

  

PRINT OWNER NAME AND TITLE 

TOWNSHIP ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION   

Approved by the Township Engineer for Township of Abington, Montgomery 
County, PA this day of , 2025.   

  

Township Engineer 

TOWNSHIP SIGNATURES 
  

Approved by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington 
this day of , 2025.   

Attest:     

President Secretary 

Recorded in the Office for the Recording of Deeds, in and for the County 

  

  

of Montgomery, in Norristown, PA. in Plan Book Page No. 
on the day of , 2025. 

MCPC No.   

PROCESSED and REVIEWED: Report prepared by 
Montgomery County Planning Commission 
in accordance with the Municipalities Planning Code. 

Certified this date   

  

For the Director 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION       
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KEITH A. HOUSER 

LAND SURVEYO! 

$U075710 

   
     

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN 
REPRESENTS A FIELD SURVEY MADE 
BY ME OR UNDER MY SUPERVISION, 
THAT ALL PROPERTY CORNERS ARE SET 
AS SHOWN HEREON, THAT DIMENSIONAL 
AND GEOMETRIC DETAILS ARE CORRECT 
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 
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REFERENCE: 
  

a) Plan of Property prepared for Sisters of Saint Basil the Great 
by Barton & Martin Engineers dated September 28, 1978. 

b) Subdivision Plan made for Sisters of Saint Basil the Great 
by Charles E. Shoemaker, Inc., 

November 17, 1993 and last revised May 27, 1994. 

c) Site Plan made for Sisters of Saint Basil the Great by 
Charles E. Shoemaker, Inc., Dwg. No. A-~12—1003 dated 

December 7, 1998. 

Dwg. No. A-12-—992, dated 

d) Minor Subdivision Plan of Somerford Place prepare for Somerford 
Corporation by Nave Newell dated June 13, 2001 and last revised 
August 10, 2001. 
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PROPERTY DATA: 

SAINT BASIL/MANOR COLLEGE 

= PARID: 30—00—22492—00—5, Block 085, Unit 001 

> Site Address: Fox Chase Road 

= Existing Site Area: 2,880,351 S.F. or 66.1237 Acres 

S Owner: SISTERS OF SAINT BASIL THE GREAT 
==] 

a Mailing Address: c/o Manor College 
a 700 Fox Chase Road 
5 Jenkintown, PA 19046 

oa Deed Book/Page No.: 1234-0135 & 1097-0510 

Zoning District: *CS’ Community Service 

SEC. 901. USE E-1 CEMETERY CS’ COMMUNITY SERVICE DISTRICT 

PERMITTED USES: USE E-134 PLACE OF WORSHIP (Class!) SISTERS OF ST. BASIL THE GREAT | & CONVENT OF SAINT BASIL THE GREAT 
Community Use Matrix Chart USE E-14 COLLEGE REQUIREMENTS PARID: 30—00—22492-—00-—-5 PARID: 30-00—22484-00—4 

GENERAL 'CS' CODE REQUIEMENTS USE E-13A PLACE OF WORSHIP (Class1) USE E-14 COLLEGE REQUIREMENTS USE E-1 CEMETERY 

REGULATION 2.0. SEC. No. REQUIRED EXISTING Z.0. SEC. No. REQUIRED PROPOSED Z.0, SEC. No. REQUIRED PROPOSED | REGULATION Z.0, SEC. No. REQUIRED | PROPOSED 
DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS: 902. Fig. 9.4 2103.E, Fig 21.9 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS: 

LOT AREA, Min. 5 Acres 83.2694 Ac. 10 Ac. 78.2694 Ac. | 2103.6. Use E-14.1. 5 Ac. 78.2694 Ac.| LOT AREA, Min. 2103.E. Use E-1.1. 25 Ac. 78,2694 Ac. 
LOT WIDTH @ BSBL, Min. 400 FT. 1129 FT. 800 FT. 1129 FT. 902. Fig. 9.4 400 FT. 1129 FT. | LOT WIDTH @ BSBL, Min. 902. Fig. 9.4 400 FT. 1129 FT. 
LOT DEPTH 400 FT 1300 FT. 800 FT. 1300 FT. 902. Fig. 9.4 400 FT. 1300 FT. | LOT DEPTH 902. Fig. 9.4 400 FT. 1300 FT. 

PRINCIPAL BUILDING SETBACKS: SETBACK FROM RESIDENTIAL USES BUILDING COVERAGE 2103.E. Use E-1.2. 10 %/5 Ac. Max. 0% 
2103.6. Use E-14.5.b.[1]. [2] & [3] BUFFERS (Bldgs. & Lot Lines)  2103.E. Use E-1.3. 40 FT. 0 FT. : 

FRONT YARD, Min. 75 FT. 19 FT.K 150 FT. 222 FT. BUILDINGS 300 FT. 74 FT. | BUILDING SETBACKS: PROPERTY DATA 
SIDE YARD, Min. 50 FT. 108 FT. 150 FT. 108 FT, | ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES 300 FT. 300 FT. Sioe YARD i ze as SAINT MARY'S CEMETERY 

ry . In. . REAR YARD, Min. (Corner Lot) 50 FT. N/A 150 FT. N/A RECREATION FIELDS 300 FT. 90 FT. | REAR YARD, Min. 7 30 ET PARID: 30-00-22488-00-9, Block 085, Unit 002 
LOT COVERAGE: CREMATORIUM (Res. use or District) 2103.E. Use E-1.3. 250 FT. N/A Site Address: Cedar Road 

BUILDING COVER, Max. 25 % 2.6% (2.1105 Ac.) 10 % 2.7% (2.1105 Ac.)} 902. Fig. 94 25 % 2.7% (2.1105 Ac.)| LOT COVERAGE: _ : 
IMPERVIOUS COVER, Max. 38 % 8.3% (6.9309 Ac.) 25 % 8.9% (6.9309 Ac.) 38 % 8.9% (6.9309 Ac.)| IMPERVIOUS COVER, Max. 902. Fig. 9.4 38 % 8.9% (6.9309 Ac.) Existing Site Area: 329,802 S.F. or 7.5712 Acres 
GREEN AREA, Min. 62 % 91.7% (76.3385 Ac.) 75 % 911% (71.3385 Ac.) 62 % 91.1% (71.3385 Ac.)} GREEN AREA, Min. 902. Fig. 9.4 62 % 91.1% (71.3385 Ac.) Owner: CONVENT OF SAINT BASIL THE GREAT 

BUILDINGS: BUILDINGS: 
BUILDING HEIGHT, Max. 45 FT. 4—STORIES 45 FT. 4—STORIES 45 FT. 4-STORIES| BUILDING HEIGHT, Max. 902. Fig. 9.4 45 FT. 4—-STORIES Mailing Address: 710 Fox Chase Road 
BUILDING LENGTH, Max. 160 FT. 195 FT. 160 FT. 195 FT. 160 FT. 195 FT.| BUILDING LENGTH, Max. 902. Fig. 9.4 160 FT. 195 FT. Jenkintown, PA 19046 

320 FT w/Offsets 260 FT. 320 FT w/Offsets 260 FT. 320 FT w/Offsets 260 FT. 
BUILDING SEPARATION, Min. 30 FT. 10 FT. 30 FT. 10 FT. 30 FT. 10 FT.| BUILDING SEPARATION, Min. 902. Fig. 9.4 30 FT. 10 FT. Deed Book/Page No.: -----—— 

*CS’ Community Service 

   

    

           
   

  

   

   

   

    

Convent off /Saint ‘Ba he 
—00-—22488—-00-9 
085, Unit 002 

Cedar Road 

BARN & HORSE FIELD 

PARID: 30—00—22484—00-—4, Block 064, Unit 001 

Site Address: 

Existing Site Area: 

Owner: 

Mailing Address: 

Deed Book/Page No.: 

Zoning District: 

Fox Chase Road 

746,865 S.F. or 17.1457 Acres 

CONVENT OF SAINT BASIL THE GREAT 

710 Fox Chase Road 
Fox Chase, PA 19046 

’CS’ Community Service 

DOUGLASS AVENUE PARCEL 

PARID: 30—00-—13268—-00-—4, Block 084, Unit 069 

Site Address: 

Existing Site Area: 

Owner: 

Mailing Address: 

Deed Book/Page No.: 

Zoning District: 

Douglas Avenue 

5,000 S.F. or 0.1148 Acres 

CONVENT OF SAINT BASIL THE GREAT 

711 Fox Chase Road 
Jenkintown, PA 19046 

1448-0364 

’CS’ Community Service 

SAINT MARY’S CEMETERY 

PARID: 30—00—22488-01-—8, Block 085, Unit 087 

Site Address: 

Existing Site Area: 

Owner: 

Mailing Address: 

Cedar Road 

43,560 S.F. or 1.0000 Acres 

UKRAINIAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE 
OF PHILADELPHIA 

c/o MOST Rev. Stephen Sulyk 
827 N. Franklin Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19123 

Deed Book/Page No.: 5100-00128 

Zoning District: ’CS’ Community Service 
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LOCATION MAP 
  

SCALE: 1” = 800’ 
  

°CS’ COMMUNITY SERVICE DISTRICT 
  

UKRANIAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF PHILADELPHIA 
PARID: 30—O00-—22488—-01-8 

CONVENT OF SAINT BASIL THE GREAT 
PARID: 30-O00—22488—00-9 

  

USE E-1 CEMETERY 
  

REGULATION Z.0. SEC. No. REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED     

  

  
     Ace 

  

  

LOT DEPTH 
LOT WIDTH @ BSBL, Min. 902. Fig. 9.4 

902. Fig. 9.4 
400 FT. 628 FT. 1170 FT. 
400 FT. 378 FT. & 540 FT. 

  
BUILDING COVERAGE 
  

  

2103.E. Use E-1.2. 10 

PADRE, Use E13.      
%/5 Ac. Max. 1.1 % (4,100 SF.) 0.7 % (4,100 S.F.) 

for |   
BUILDING SETBACKS: 

        

  

     

  

  

    

       

FRONT YARD, Min. 75 FT. 135.5 FT. 135.5 FT. 
SIDE YARD, Min. 50 FT. 270.6 FT. 270.6 FT. 

REAR YARD, Min. 50 FT. 72.5 FT. 282.5 FT. 
CREMATORIUM (Res. use or District) 2103.E. Use E-1.3. 250 FT. N/A N/A 

LOT COVERAGE: 

IMPERVIOUS COVER, Max. 902. Fig. 9.4 38 % 13.3% (1.1340 Ac.) 9.9% (1.340 Ac.) 

GREEN AREA, Min. 902. Fig. 9.4 62 % 86.7% (7.4372 Ac.) 90.1% (12.2312 Ac.) 

BUILDINGS: 

BUILDING HEIGHT, Max. 902. Fig. 9.4 45 FT. 1-STY.<45 FT. 1-STY.<45 FT. 

BUILDING LENGTH, Max. 902. Fig. 9.4 160 FT. 82.0 FT. 82.0 FT. 

320 FT w/Offsets N/A N/A 

BUILDING SEPARATION, Min. 902. Fig. 9.4 30 FT. N/A N/A 

* — DENOTES EXISTING NON-CONFORMING CONDITION 

“Q1OS.E. 3.| — DENOTES ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST 

2103.E. Community Service Uses: 
Use E-1 Cemetery: 

[ 1: The minimum: lot size shall be 25 acres for any new proposed cemetery land use.   
2. No more than 10% of the entire area, to a maximum of 5 acres, may be devoted 

to aboveground buildings not serving as burial markers or memorials, such as business 
and administration offices, chapels, mainternance facilities, bathhouses, greenhouses, 

      
  

work houses, repair shops, and the like. This restriction includes parking facilities. 

    

  

NOTES 

1. Boundary metes and bounds of overall tracts taken from Plan of property prepared 
for the Sisters of Saint Basil The Great by Barton and Martin, Engineers dated 
Septermber 28, 1978. 

Metes & Bounds ,shown are based on deed bearings. Rotation to 
State Plane Coordinate System (NAD 83) is 03°36’09” counter clockwise. 

The record plan description and metes and bounds did not mathmatically close. 
Plan record dimensions are shown in (parentheses). This plan was prepared without 
the benifit of a title report. Partial boundary and location surveys were performed 
for Saint Mary’s Cemetery by Charles E. Shoemaker, Inc. 

- Existing underground utility locations were plotted from utility company plans supplied 
to us in accordance with PA ONE CALL or by physical survey locations. All underground 
utility locations are approximate only. Contractors are required by PA ONE CALL to verify 
the exact locations of all underground utilities prior to commencing excavation activities. 
Pennsylvania One Call Systems, Inc., phone No. 1-800-242-1776 

. The subject parcel is served by public water by AQUA PA and public sanitary sewer 
disposal by the Abington Township Wastewater Department. 

the like: 

ADDRESS 
PARID_ No.: 

  

BLOCK/UNIT No. 

a. There shall be not more than two signes at such entrance, which shall comply with 
the sign regulations. 

b. The main portion of entrance features shall be located at least 10 feet from the nearest 
right—of—way line of any public street. 

c. No such entrance features shall exceed 20 feet in height. 

5. Where interior roads are provided, they shall have a clearance of at least 14 feet, be 
paved according to municipal standards, and shall have a minimum width of 12 feet 
for one—way and 20 feet for two—way. There shall be no dead—end roads, unless provided 
with a turnaround having a centerline radius of at least 40 feet. 

. A crematorium, where allowed, shall be set back a minimum of 250 feet from all lot 
lines of residential districts and uses. 

. No graves sites shall impede flood waters. 

RECORD OWNER   

853 Douglass Ave 
30-00-13252—00-4 

859 Douglass Ave 
30-00—13236-00-9 

867 Douglass Ave 
30-00—13240-00-5 

877 Douglass Ave 
30-00—13248-00-6 

879 Douglass Ave 
30-00—13252-00-2 

883 Douglass Ave 
30-00—13256-00-7 

887 Douglass Ave 
30-00—13260-00-3 

893 Douglass Ave 
30-00—13264—-00-8 

Douglass Ave 
30-00-135268-00-4 

901 Douglass Ave 
JO-00-13272-00-9 

084/057 

084/058 

084/060 

084/062 

084/063 

084/064 

084/065 

084/068 

084/069 

082/056 

. Site area is designated in Zone X, areas determined to be outside the 100—year flood 
plain as shown on FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map of Montgomery County, Panel 403 
of 451, Map No. 42091C0403G, effective March 2, 2016. 

. Soil classification mapped by the United States Department of Agriculture National 
Resources Conservation Service Web Soil Survey of Montgomery County, PA, 
version 19, September 5, 2024. 
GgB — Chester silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes 

GnB — Glenelg silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes 
GnC — Glenelg silt loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes 

GsA Glenville silt loam, somewhat poorly drained, O to 3 percent slopes 
GsB Glenville silt loam, somewhat poorly drained, 3 to 8 percent slopes 
Ha — Hatboro silt loam (Alluvial) 
MaC — Manor loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes 
UugB — Urban land—Udorthents, schist and gneiss complex, 0 to 8 percent slopes 

Calvin & Patricia Ann Jones 

Anita T. Conner 

Darnell Rowland 

James T. & Judith Ann Saunders 

Valerie Tolbert & Roland E. West, Ur. 

Gemma L. & Larry J. Frankhouser 

Leslie Lewis I/l Special Needs Trust 
& Linda A. Reddin—Ricketts 

Authur Moore & Kimberly Smith—Moore 
& Lisa J. Smith 

Convent of Saint Basil The Great 

Dominique Sime—Joseph 
& Edwing Joseph 
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. Lot 2 is not to be construed as an individual building lot but shall be combined 
with adjacent cemetery lands of the Ukrainian Catholic Archdiocese of Philadelphia, 
PARID: 30—0—22488-01-—8, Block 085, Vint 087. 

EXISTING AREA: 
SAINT BASIL/MANOR COLLEGE AREA TO TITLE LINE 

3,627,215 S.F. or 83.2694 Acres 

PROPOSED AREA: 
SAINT BASIL/MANOR COLLEGE AREA TO TITLE LINE 

3,409,415 S.F. or 78.2694 Acres 
  

EXISTING AREA: 
SAINT MARY’S CEMETERY AREA TO TITLE LINE 

373,362 S.F. or 8.5712 Acres 

PROPOSED AREA: 
SAINT MARY’S CEMETERY AREA TO TITLE LINE 

591,162 S.F. or 13.5712 Acres 
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